may have similar maturities or periods to repricing, they may react in different degrees to changes in market interest rates. Also, the interest
rates on certain types of assets and liabilities may fluctuate in advance of changes in market interest rates, while interest rates on other types
may lag behind changes in market rates. Additionally, certain assets, such as adjustable-rate mortgage loans, have features that restrict changes
in interest rates on a short-term basis and over the life of the asset. Furthermore, although management has estimated changes in the levels of
prepayments and early withdrawal in these rate environments, such levels would likely deviate from those assumed in calculating the table.
Finally, the ability of some borrowers to service their debt may decrease in the event of an interest rate increase.

In addition to the NPV approach, the Company also reviews gap reports, which measure the differences in assets and liabilities repricing in
given time periods, and net income simulations to assess its interest rate risk profile. Management reviews its interest rate risk profile on a
quarterly basis.

25

Change in Interest Rates
   Board Limit

   At December 31, 2007
   At September 30, 2007

(Basis Points)

   % Change
   $ Change

   % Change
   $ Change

   % Change

   (Dollars in thousands)

+200 bp
   (20 )%  $ (4,142 ) (5 )%  $ (606 ) (1 )%

+100 bp
   (10 )  (1,905 ) (2 )  (221 ) (1 )

0 bp (Base Case)
   —

   —
   —

   —
   —

-100 bp

   (10 )  (1,018 ) (1 )  (545 ) (1 )
-200 bp

   (20 )  (5,181 ) (6 )  (3,226 ) (4 )

Part I.   Financial Information

Item 4T.   Controls and Procedures

CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Any control system, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable (not absolute) assurance that its objectives will be
met.  Furthermore, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, have been
detected.

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

The Company’s management, with the participation of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has evaluated the